
Meeting Planning Committee

Date and Time Thursday, 14th March, 2019 at 9.30 am.

Venue Walton Suite, Guildhall, Winchester

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  Apologies and Deputy Members 

To record the names of apologies given and Deputy Members who are attending 
the meeting in place of appointed Members.

2.  Disclosures of Interests 

To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in matters to 
be discussed. 

Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests, and on 
Predetermination or Bias in accordance with legislation and the Council’s Code 
of Conduct. 

If you require advice, please contact the appropriate Democratic Services 
Officer, prior to the meeting.

3.  Membership of Sub-Committees etc 

To give consideration to the approval of alternative arrangements for 
appointments to bodies set up by the Committee or the making or terminating of 
such appointments.

4.  Minutes (Pages 9 - 14)

Minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 February 2019. 

Public Document Pack



Public speaking is allowed on individual planning applications, subject to 
certain restrictions – please contact the Public Speaking Co-ordinator as soon 
as possible, but prior to 4.00pm Tuesday 12 March 2019, on (01962) 848 
339 to register to speak and for further details.

BUSINESS ITEMS
Report 
Number

Ward

5.  Where appropriate, to accept the Update 
Sheet as an addendum to the Report. 

6.  Planning Applications - WCC items 7 - 10 
(PDC1128) 

7.  The Old Parsonage Care Home, Main Road, 
Otterbourne (Case number: 18/02063/FUL) 
(Pages 15 - 32)

Badger Farm 
& Olivers 
Battery

8.  The Old Parsonage Care Home  Main Road 
Otterbourne (Case number: 18/02064/LIS) 
(Pages 33 - 42)

Badger Farm 
& Olivers 
Battery

9.  Land At St Swithuns Church, London Road 
(case number: 18/01978/FUL) (Pages 43 - 
60)

The Worthys

10.  Cemetery, Hoe Road, Bishops Waltham 
(Case number: 18/02844/FUL) (Pages 61 - 
66)

Bishops 
Waltham

11.  Planning Applications - WCC Items 12 and 
13 (PDC 1128 and Update Sheet refers) 
The following items will not be considered 
before 2.00pm:
(Depending on the Committee’s progress, 
some of the morning’s items may overrun 
into the afternoon session.  Nevertheless, the 
following items will not be considered before 
2.00pm).

12.  Abbeygate, 42 Quarry Road, Winchester 
(Case number: 18/02385/FUL) (Pages 67 - 
86)

St Michael



13.  Friarsgate, Medical Centre, Friarsgate, 
Winchester (Case number: 19/00174/AVC) 
(Pages 87 - 94)

St Michael

L Hall
Head of Legal Services (Interim)

Members of the public are able to easily access all of the papers 
for this meeting by opening the QR Code reader on your phone 
or tablet. Hold your device over the QR Code below so that it's 
clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the 
agenda pack.

6 March 2019

Agenda Contact: Dave Shaw, Principal Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848 221  Email: dshaw@winchester.gov.uk

*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are available on the 
Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk

MEMBERSHIP

Chairman: Ruffell (Conservative) Vice-Chairman: Read (Conservative)

Conservatives Liberal Democrats
Cunningham
McLean
Berry

Clear
Evans
Izard
Rutter

Deputy Members

Huxstep and Scott Laming and Weir

Quorum = 4 members



THE HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 1998:

Please note that the Human Rights Act 1998 makes it unlawful for the Council to act 
in a way incompatible with any of the Convention rights protected by the Act unless it 
could not have acted otherwise. 

In arriving at the recommendations to grant or refuse permission, careful 
consideration has been given to the rights set out in the European Convention on 
Human Rights including Article 6 (right to a fair trial), Article 8 (right to respect for 
private and family life), Article 14 (prohibition of discrimination in enjoyment of 
convention rights
[...]
ssion, and any appeal will be considered by an Inspector 



appointed by the Secretary of State.  Where an application has been permitted, there 
is no opportunity for objectors to appeal, other than to the Court by way of judicial 
review on a point of law. 

DISABLED ACCESS:

Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place.



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE

14 February 2019

Attendance:

Councillors

Ruffell (Chairman)

Berry
Clear
Cunningham
Evans

Izard
McLean
Read
Rutter

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillor Weir

__________________________________________________________________

1. MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held 
on 10 January 2019 be approved and adopted.

2. PLANNING APPLICATIONS SCHEDULE
(Report PDC1126 and Update Sheet refers)

A copy of each planning application decision is available to view on the 
Council’s website under the respective planning application.

The Committee agreed to receive the Update Sheet as an addendum to 
Report PDC1126.

Councillor Rutter declared that in respect of item 12 (Lower Farm, School 
Lane, Headbourne Worthy) she was a member of Headbourne Worthy Parish 
Council.  She had not discussed or voted on this item when it was considered 
by the Parish Council and as she had not predetermined the application, she 
would speak and vote on this item.

Applications outside the area of the South Downs National Park (SDNP):

Item 7:  Erection of 1no. two bedroom dwelling
15 Silwood Close, Winchester
Case number: 18/01986/FUL

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



The Head of Development Management referred Members to the Update 
Sheet which set out an addition of condition 15 which read:

‘Development shall cease on site if, during any stage of the works, 
unexpected ground conditions or materials which suggest potential 
contamination are encountered, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the 
Local Planning Authority.  Works shall not recommence before a site 
assessment has been undertaken and details of the findings along with details 
of any remedial action required (including timing provision for 
implementation), has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority.  The development shall not be completed other than in 
accordance with the approved details.  

NB - potentially contaminated ground conditions include infilled ground, visual 
evidence of contamination or materials with an unusual odour or appearance.

Reason: In order to secure satisfactory development and in the interests of 
the safety and amenity of future occupants.’

During public participation, Deborah Willsher and Kim Blunt spoke in objection 
to the application and Jeremy Tyrell, Agent, spoke in support and answered 
Members’ questions thereon.

During public participation, Councillor Weir spoke on this item as a Ward 
Member.

In summary, Councillor Weir stated that:
 There was not a Neighbourhood Design Statement or Plan for the 

Bereweeke Road area and as there was a lack of designated housing 
sites it led to infill applications.

 It was a small site, with the development “shoe-horned in” next to the 
pavement and represented over development.

 There was an accumulative effect of development on road safety.
 It needed to be ensured that the beech tree was not put at risk.
 Potential problems with road safety from the access at peak times.

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee resolved to refuse permission in 
accordance with policies DM15, DM16 and DM17, as the quantum of 
development would appear cramped in the street scene and it was out of 
character with the prevailing character of the area.  The precise wording was 
delegated to the Head of Development Management in consultation with the 
Chairman.

Item 8:  Approved summer house revised site location in extended rear 
garden
63 St Cross Road Winchester
Case number: 18/02549/HOU

During public participation, James Bone spoke in objection of the application 
and answered Members’ questions thereon.

Page 10



At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report 
and that an additional condition be included to the effect  that no lighting 
should be installed without first submitting details to the Local Planning 
Authority for approval.

Item 9:  Variation of condition 6 (08/02712/FUL) extension of opening hours.
4 De Lunn Buildings, Jewry Street, Winchester.
Case number: 18/02661/FUL.

During public participation, Zac Gurtekin, Ian Tait and Phrynette Dickens 
spoke in objection of the application and answered Members’ questions 
thereon.

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report.

Item 10:  Car Park with landscaping and new access from Worthy Road
Land At St Swithuns Church, London Road, Headbourne Worthy
Case number: 18/01978/FUL

This item was not considered at this meeting and was deferred to the next 
meeting of the Committee.

Item 12:  Conversion to a dwelling
Lower Farm, School Lane, Headbourne Worthy, Winchester
Case number: 18/02679/FUL

The Head of Development Management referred Members to the Update 
Sheet which set out that the Tree Officer had withdrawn his objection 
following investigation into the root area of the Horse Chestnut to the west of 
the outbuilding.  Therefore paragraph 2 of the Landscape and trees section 
was amended to read:

‘The landscape plan shows the removal of a number of smaller trees by the 
access, track and parking area.  The loss of these smaller trees is considered 
to be acceptable.  There is a significant Chestnut to the west of the 
outbuilding noted as T3 Horse Chestnut in the Arboricultural Impact 
Assessment (AIA) that has a root protection area within the proposed 
excavation area, it is considered that this tree does not have a TPO served on 
it and is not readily visible in the street scene.  While the loss of the tree would 
be lamentable it is not considered to have a high amenity value in the street 
scene for its loss to warrant a refusal reason.’

In addition, the Ecologist comments, last sentence should read: ‘The Ecologist 
raised no objection subject to conditions requiring the measures set out in the 
Ecological Assessment be followed’.

Page 11



During public participation, Sam Chisnell spoke in objection to the application 
and Gimma Macpherson, Kings Worthy Parish Council, and Richard Osborn, 
Agent, spoke in support and answered Members’ questions thereon.

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to refuse permission for 
the reasons set out in the Report and the Update Sheet.

Item 13:  (Retrospective) Use of existing detached outbuilding as 'granny' 
annexe for family accommodation ancillary to the main dwelling.
Orchard Gate, Lordswood, Highbridge
Case number: 18/02332/HOU

The Head of Development Management referred Members to the Update 
Sheet which stated that Condition 02 should read as follows:

‘The residential accommodation hereby permitted, as shown in drawing No. 
02_ Revision B, shall be occupied in association with the dwelling house or 
shall be used for the purposes ancillary to the dwelling house (Orchard Gate).  
At no time shall the building be occupied as an independent planning unit of 
residential accommodation, business, commercial or industrial purpose.’

During public participation, Maggie Hill, Colden Common Parish Council 
spoke in objection to the application and Mrs S Rayner spoke in support and 
answered Members’ questions thereon.

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to refuse permission as 
the development was tantamount to a new dwelling in the countryside and 
was contrary to policy MTRA4.  The precise wording was delegated to the 
Head of Development Management in consultation with the Chairman.

RESOLVED:

1. That the decisions taken on the Development Control 
Applications in relation to those applications outside the area of the 
South Downs National Park be agreed as set out in the decision 
relating to each item, subject to the following:

(i) That in respect of item 7 (15 Silwood Close) permission 
be refused in accordance with policies DM15, DM16 and DM17, as 
the quantum of development would appear cramped in the street 
scene and it was out of character with the prevailing character of 
the area.  The precise wording was delegated to the Head of 
Development Management in consultation with the Chairman.

(ii) That in respect of item 8 (63 St Cross Road) permission 
be granted for the reasons and subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the Report and the Update Sheet and an 
additional condition be agreed to the effect that no lighting should 
be installed without first submitting details to the Local Planning 
Authority for approval.

Page 12



(iii) That in respect of item 13 (Orchard Gate, Lordswood, 
Highbridge) permission be refused as the development was 
tantamount to a new dwelling in the countryside and was contrary 
to policy MTRA4.  The precise wording was delegated to the Head 
of Development Management in consultation with the Chairman.

3. CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2235 – 
WATER LANE, BISHOPS SUTTON, ALRESFORD
(Report PDC1125 refers)

RESOLVED:

That, having taken into consideration the representations 
received, Tree Preservation Order 2235 be confirmed.

4. CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2233 – 
LAND AT PITT MANOR COTTAGE, KILHAM LANE, WINCHESTER
(Report PDC1127 refers)

RESOLVED:

That, having taken into consideration the representations 
received, Tree Preservation Order 2233 be confirmed.

The meeting commenced at 9.30am and adjourned between 12.10pm and 
2.00pm and conclu
[...]
ntion for 

Page 25



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Case No: 18/02063/FUL

this proposal is that the applicant enters into a s106 legal agreement, whereby planning 
obligations will ensure that occupiers are above requisite age, in need or likely to become in 
need of care, and that the care services are offered to meet the needs of the occupants.

Planning Obligations

In seeking the planning obligations to secure the continued use of the building for C2 
purposes, the Local Planning Authority has had regard to the tests laid down in para 204 
of the NPPF which requires the obligations to be necessary; relevant to planning; directly 
related to the proposed development; fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the 
proposed development and reasonable in all other respects.

Recommendation

Application Permitted subject to the following provisions in a S106 Legal Agreement and 
condition(s):

Heads of Terms

 Retention of buildings for C2 use
 Employment and Skills Plan 

(Note: If the Legal Agreement is not completed within 6 months then the application 
may be refused without further reference to Committee)

Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 (1) of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 (as amended).

2. The development hereby approved shall be constructed in accordance with the 
following plans:

Proposed Site Plan Drawing no. 7417 D01 REV D
Close Care Housing East and West Elevations Drawing 7417_D19 REV B
Close Care Housing North and South Elevations Drawing 7417_D21 REV C
Close Care Housing East and West Elevations Drawing 7417_D20 REV C
Close Care Housing Roof Plan Drawing 7417_D17 REV C
Close Care Proposed First Floor Plan Drawing 7417_D14 REV C
Close Care Proposed Second Floor Plan Drawing 7417_D15 REV C
Close Care Proposed Ground Floor Plan Drawing 7417_D13 REV C
Communal Activi
[...]
ng out your 
development. Ensure that the site is well organised, clean and tidy and that facilities, 
stored materials, vehicles and plant are located to minimise disruption. Please consider 
the impact on your neighbours by informing them of the works and minimising air, light and 
noise pollution and minimising the impact of deliveries, parking and working on public or 
private roads. Any damage to these areas should be remediated as soon as is practically 
possible.

Page 65



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Case No: 18/02844/FUL

For further advice on this please refer the Construction Code of Practice 
http://www.ccscheme.org.uk/index.php/ccs-ltd/what-is-the-ccs/code-of-considerate-
practice

Page 66



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Case No: 18/02385/FUL

Case No: 18/02385/FUL 
Proposal Description: Erection of a 60 bed specialist dementia and nursing residential 

care home with associated landscaping and car park following 
demolition of the existing vacant former nursing home building

Address: Abbeygate  42 Quarry Road Winchester SO23 0JS 
Parish, or Ward if within 
Winchester City:

St Michael 

Applicants Name: Mr Richard Dooley
Case Officer: Liz Marsden
Date Valid: 15 October 2018
Recommendation: Application Permitted

© Crown Copyright and database rights Winchester City Council License 100019531

Page 67

Agenda Item 12



WINCHESTER CITY COUNCIL
PLANNING COMMITTEE

Case No: 18/02385/FUL

General Comments

Application is reported to Committee as it is for major development and the number 
of representations received contrary to the officer recommendation. 

Amended Plans received 04.02.19. The principal alterations are:
 Relocation of proposed building by 3m further back from Quarry Road
 Lowering the floor level of the building by 1.85m
 Provision of increased parking area to front of site (existing parking area)
 Alterations to pedestrian access, including staircase and terraced landscaping. 
 Inclusion of platform lift fo
[...]
ictorian Methane pipe, which is located close to the existing access 
which is to be widened and was not shown on the original plans. This is to be 
retained and relocated a short distance away, together with the existing street light, 
with consent obtained via legal agreements with the relevant authorities (Southern 
Water and Hampshire County Council). 

The application cannot be determined until updated ecological information has been 
submitted. However, Officers are seeking a committee resolution on whether the proposals 
are acceptable in all other matters with authority being delegated to the Head of 
Development Management to issue the decision, once the required ecological information 
has been submitted and assessed. 

Recommendation
Resolve to grant planning permission subject to the recommended conditions below and 
delegate to the Head of Development Management to resolve the outstanding ecology 
matters together with any appropriate conditions that may be required. 

          Reason:  To comply with the provisions of Section 91 (1) of the Town and Country  
          Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

Reason: The development is of a type that would be adaptable for other residential 
use, and does not incorporate sufficient parking provision for alternative types of 
occupancy.

          Reason:  To ensure that the development presents a satisfactory appearance, in the 
          interests of the amenities of the area

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 

2. The accommodation hereby permitted shall not be used for any other purposes 
than residence care home (Use Class C2). The building shall be used for no other 
purpose in the Town and Country Planning Act (Use Class) Order without the prior 
written approval of the Local Planning Authority.

3. No development shall take place until details and samples of the materials to be 
used for the construction of all exte
[...]
ement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of the site or 
any other person with an interest in the site entitled to grant permission.

 5   Reason:  As required by the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1992.

 6   No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to obscure, or hinder the ready 
interpretation of any road traffic sign, railway signal or aid to navigation by water or air, or 
so otherwise to render hazardous the use of any highway, railway, waterway or aerodrome 
(civil or military).

 6   Reason:  As required by the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1992.

 7   The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following plans: 
 Location Plan received 28.01.2019
 Hoardings – Measurements with Design received 28.01.2019
 Hoardings – Panel Measurements received 28.01.2019
 Visual Image showing Hoarding and Windows received 28.01.2019
 Door Measurements and Graphics received 28.01.2019
 Archway Graphics received 28.01.2019 
 Block Plan showing location of hoardings received 28.01.2019 
 Single Window Graphic received 28.01.2019
 Window Vinyl Stickers received 28.01.2019
 Marked up windows and measurements received 30.01.2019

 7   Reason: In the interests of proper planning and for the avoidance of doubt.

Informatives:

1.
In accordance with paragraph 38 of the NPPF (July 2018), Winchester City Council (WCC) 
take a positive and proactive approach to development proposals, working with applicants 
and agents to achieve the best solution. To this end WCC:
- offer a pre-application advice service and,
- update applicants/agents of any issues that may arise in the processing of their 
application, where possible suggesting alternative solutions.
2.
The Local Planning Authority has taken account of the following development plan policies 
and proposals:-
Local Plan Part 1 - Joint Core Strategy: MTRA1, CP13, CP20
Local Plan Pa
[...]
nstruction Code of Practise
http://www.ccscheme.org.uk/index.php/ccs-ltd/what-is-the-ccs/code-of-considerate-
practice
7.
Please be advised that Building Regulations approval may be required for this 
development. Please contact WCC Building Control Department for more information (T: 
01962 848176, E: buildingcontrol@winchester.gov.uk)
8.
The applicant is reminded that works are taking place above a water course which is in 
close proximity to the River Itchen SAC and SSSI. Due care and attention is required to 
protect the ecological importance of the area and any incidents should be reported to the 
WCC Ecologist. 

Page 93

http://www.ccscheme.org.uk/index.php/ccs-ltd/what-is-the-ccs/code-of-considerate-practice
http://www.ccscheme.org.uk/index.php/ccs-ltd/what-is-the-ccs/code-of-considerate-practice
mailto:buildingcontrol@winchester.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	7 The Old Parsonage Care Home, Main Road, Otterbourne (Case number: 18/02063/FUL)
	8 The Old Parsonage Care Home  Main Road Otterbourne (Case number: 18/02064/LIS)
	9 Land At St Swithuns Church, London Road (case number: 18/01978/FUL)
	10 Cemetery, Hoe Road, Bishops Waltham (Case number: 18/02844/FUL)
	12 Abbeygate, 42 Quarry Road, Winchester (Case number: 18/02385/FUL)
	13 Friarsgate, Medical Centre, Friarsgate, Winchester (Case number: 19/00174/AVC)



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE

Thursday, 14 March 2019
Attendance:

Councillors
Ruffell (Chairman)

Clear
Cunningham
Evans

Izard
Rutter
Berry

Deputy Members:

Councillor Huxstep except for items 12 and 13

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillors  Horrill, Murphy, Laming and Porter 

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillor Bell

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillors Read and McLean

1.   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Izard be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Committee for the meeting.

2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Rutter declared that in respect of item 9 (land at St Swithuns Church, 
London Road, Headbourne Worthy) she was a member of Headbourne Worthy 
Parish Council.  She had not discussed or voted on this item when it was 
considered by the Parish Council and as she had not predetermined the 
application, she would speak and vote on this item.

3.   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 
14 February 2019 be approved and adopted.



4.   WHERE APPROPRIATE, TO ACCEPT THE UPDATE SHEET AS AN 
ADDENDUM TO THE REPORT. 

The Committee agreed to receive the Update Sheet as an addendum to Report 
PDC1128.

5.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS – WCC AGENDA ITEMS 7 – 13 (PDC1128) 

A copy of each planning application decision is available to view on the Council’s 
website under the respective planning application.

Applications outside the area of the South Downs National Park (SDNP):

6.
ITEM 7:  REFURBISHMENT AND RE-DEVELOPMENT OF THE OLD 
PARSONAGE CARE HOME TO PROVIDE 16 NO. CLOSE CARE 
APARTMENTS WITH ASSOCIATED WELFARE AND STAFF FACILITIES. 
THE PROPOSALS INCLUDE THE DEMOLITION OF THE 1980'S ADDITIONS, 
THE ERECTION OF A NEW 2.5 STOREY BUILDING WITH SINGLE STOREY 
WING TO THE REAR OF THE SITE AND THE RE-ORDERING OF THE 
LISTED BUILDING.
THE OLD PARSONAGE CARE HOME, MAIN ROAD, OTTERBOURNE
CASE NUMBER: 18/02063/FUL

The Head of Development Management referred Members to the Update Sheet 
which set out that the section headed ‘Recommendation’ should read:  

Application Permitted subject to the following provisions in a S106 Legal 
Agreement and condition(s):

Heads of Terms

• Retention of buildings for C2 use

The Employment and Skills Plan shall be secured by Condition 20 not via 
S106 Agreement. 

There was also an update to Condition 8 (Construction Management Plan); and 
the addition of Condition 20 relating to the need for an Employment and Skills 
Plan and also the addition of Condition 21 (that accommodation hereby 
permitted shall not be used for any other purposes than a residence care home 
(Use Class C2). – Full details were set out in the Update Sheet.

During public participation, Helen Elleby and Otterbourne Parish Councillor 
Kevin Stafford spoke in objection to the application and answered Members’ 
questions thereon.

During public participation, Councillor Laming spoke on this item as a Ward 
Member.



In summary, Councillor Laming stated that: 

 The proposed development was much larger than the present.
 The new development’s windows and their height would result in a loss of 

privacy for neighbours.
 The new rooms facing neighbours were living rooms and for permanent 

occupation.
 The large scale of the development would change the character of the 

area.
 There was insufficient car parking, including provision for visitors
 There would be an adverse impact on the sewerage system and the 

ecologically sensitive stream
 There would be further car parking on the road and limited access for 

emergency vehicles
 A Planning (Viewing) Sub Committee was recommended.

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report and 
as per the Update Sheet.

7.   ITEM 8:  REFURBISHMENT AND RE-DEVELOPMENT OF THE OLD 
PARSONAGE CARE HOME TO PROVIDE 16NO. CLOSE CARE 
APARTMENTS WITH ASSOCIATED WELFARE AND STAFF FACILITIES. 
THE PROPOSALS INCLUDE THE DEMOLITION OF THE 1980'S ADDITIONS, 
THE ERECTION OF A NEW 2.5 STOREY BUILDING WITH SINGLE STOREY 
WING TO THE REAR OF THE SITE AND THE RE-ORDERING OF THE 
LISTED BUILDING.
THE OLD PARSONAGE CARE HOME, MAIN ROAD, OTTERBOURNE
CASE NUMBER: 18/02064/LIS

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report 
subject to the deletion of the reference to: ‘and for the provision of an 
Employment Skills Plan’, which was included and approved under application 
18/02063/FUL above.

8.   ITEM 9:  CAR PARK WITH LANDSCAPING AND NEW ACCESS FROM 
WORTHY ROAD.
LAND AT ST SWITHUNS CHURCH, LONDON ROAD, HEADBOURNE 
WORTHY.
CASE NUMBER: 18/01978/FUL.

During public participation, Gail Alexander (The Worthies Conservation 
Volunteers) spoke in objection to the application and Headbourne Worthy Parish 
Councillor Christine Clarkesmith and Gimma McPherson (Parochial Church 
Council for the Church) spoke in support and answered Members’ questions 
thereon.

During public participation, Councillor Porter spoke on this item as a Ward 
Member.



In summary, Councillor Porter stated that she wished to raise the following 
points:

 Concerns over the viability of the church
 Concerns over the impact on ecology
 Highway issues, including the dampness of the site of the existing 

informal car park and the safety of the entrance to the new car park on a 
busy 30 to 40mph road.  She asked if sight lines were adequate with the 
introduction of electric vehicles and the use of cycles that could be less 
heard.

 Was car parking capacity met with 25 new spaces
 Was lighting required for the safety of visitors
 The erosion of the strategic gap with the development of the car park
 Possible use as an informal Park and Ride (following the introduction 

parking restrictions in Abbotts Worthy)
 Effect on the setting of the listed church, which would not be enhanced
 The provision of a small number of disabled bays would have been more 

acceptable
 Speed limits on the road could have been addressed as part of the 

Planning Application.

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report.

9.   ITEM 10:  CHANGE OF USE OF OPEN LAND TO A PET CEMETERY
CEMETERY HOE ROAD BISHOPS WALTHAM
CASE NUMBER: 18/02844/FUL

The Head of Development Management clarified that the dimensions of the 
proposed area for the pet cemetery was approximately 40m on its longest length 
by 20m and not 25m x 13m as stated on page 62 of the Report under Site 
Description.

During public participation, Penny Clive (Committee Member of Cemetery) spoke 
in support of the application and answered Members’ questions thereon.

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report.

10.   ITEM 12:  ERECTION OF A 60 BED SPECIALIST DEMENTIA AND NURSING 
RESIDENTIAL CARE HOME WITH ASSOCIATED LANDSCAPING AND CAR 
PARK FOLLOWING DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING VACANT FORMER 
NURSING HOME BUILDING.
ABBEYGATE, 42 QUARRY ROAD, WINCHESTER
CASE NUMBER: 18/02385/FUL

The Head of Development Management referred Members to the Update Sheet 
which set out details of a further letter of objection received due to the size of the 
structure and its proximity to the junction of Northbrook Avenue and Quarry 



Road; a revision to Condition 13: Substitute revised Landscape plan (M9335 
APL005 rev. D) and site plan (M9335 APL004 rev. D), which showed the 
temporary storage area for bin collection, and also an additional condition 
relating to Employment Skills Plan – Full details were set out in the Update 
Sheet.

During public participation, David Hoggett spoke in objection to the application 
and Carole Sawyers (Chief Executive of Brendon Care) and James Wallace 
(Architect) spoke in support and answered Members’ questions thereon.

During public participation, Councillor Murphy spoke on this item as a Ward 
Member.

In summary, Councillor Murphy stated that:

 The revised plans had reduced the development’s height; however it was 
still four stories and would be dominant and close to neighbours.

 It was contrary to the St Giles Hill Conservation Area guidance and the 
Neighbourhood Design Statement, which should be respected.

 The development could be pushed further back into the site and its roof 
articulated.

 The provision of solar panels (35 square metres) to the roof area of 900 
square metres was relatively small and the development’s level of 
sustainability to meet Council’s Planning Policy CP11 needed to be 
clarified. 

 There was inadequate drainage and the development might increase the 
risk of flooding.

 There was inadequate capacity for foul sewage and this required 
improving.

 The application should be deferred to allow the above points to be dealt 
with.

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report and 
as per the Update sheet, subject to the delegation to the Head of Development 
Management to issue the decision once the required ecology matters together 
with any appropriate conditions that may be required.

11.   ITEM 13: HOARDINGS AND WINDOW STICKERS/POSTERS 
SURROUNDING THE FRIARSGATE MEDICAL CENTRE BUILDING.
FRIARSGATE MEDICAL CENTRE, FRIARSGATE, WINCHESTER
CASE NUMBER: 19/00174/AVC

The Head of Development Management referred Members to the Update Sheet 
which stated that Paragraph 3 of the ‘Design/layout and Impact on Character of 
Area’ section referred to the use of a map image. This had now been updated to 
include images taken from the Central Winchester Regeneration Supplementary 
Planning Document and amended drawings had been received to reflect this.

Therefore, condition 07 was updated to read:



The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following plans: 
• Location Plan received 28.01.2019
• Hoardings – Measurements with Design received 12.03.2019
• Hoardings – Panel Measurements received 28.01.2019
• Visual Image showing Hoarding and Windows received 28.01.2019
• Door Measurements and Graphics received 28.01.2019
• Archway Graphics received 28.01.2019 
• Block Plan showing location of hoardings received 28.01.2019 
• Single Window Graphic received 28.01.2019
• Window Vinyl Stickers received 28.01.2019
• Marked up windows and measurements received 30.01.2019

During public participation, Councillor Horrill spoke on this item as the Leader of 
the Council.

In summary, Councillor Horrill stated that:

 As Chairman of the Cabinet (Central Winchester Regeneration) 
Committee the redevelopment of the area was a key commitment and the 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) and its vision for the area had 
been adopted.

 The Woolstaplers Hall, the former antiques market and Coitbury House 
would remain in the redevelopment.  The former Friarsgate building had 
been empty for almost 10 years and after being purchased by the City 
Council in 2018 it would now be demolished.

 The Council was seeking hoardings and window stickers/posters in the 
short term to secure the building, to prevent unauthorised access and 
provide public safety.

 The application would complement the street scene and would protect the 
site during demolition.

  The images to be used were consistent with the SPD.

At the conclusion of debate, the Committee agreed to grant permission for the 
reasons and subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the Report and 
as per the Update Sheet.

RESOLVED:

That the decisions taken on the Development Control 
Applications in relation to those applications outside the area of the 
South Downs National Park be agreed as set out in the decision 
relating to each item.

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and adjourned between 12.15pm and 2.00pm and 
concluded at 3.00 pm

Chairman


